

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25
SUBREGION 33

AT&T MOBILITY SERVICES, LLC

and

Case 25-CA-249079

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
LOCAL 4202, A/W COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Tiffany J. Limbach

Tiffany J. Limbach
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 25
575 North Pennsylvania St., Room 238
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 991-7960
tiffany.limbach@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Cases.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The Integrity Matrix.....	4
C. The Union Learns About the Integrity Matrix.....	6
1. November 2018 – Regionwide Grievance.....	6
2. Patricia May and Alice Harris COBC Disciplines.....	7
3. Spring 2019 – Grievance Meetings.....	7
4. August 2019 – Grievance Meetings.....	8
D. Union’s Requests for Integrity Matrix.....	10
III. Argument.....	11
A. Information Requests.....	11
1. Employer’s Obligation to Furnish Information.....	11
2. Relevant Information.....	12
3. Confidential Information.....	13
B. Respondent is Obligated to Provide the Integrity Matrix to the Union.....	14
1. The Integrity Matrix is Presumptively Relevant.....	14
2. Even if the Integrity Matrix is not Presumptively Relevant,..... the Union Established its Relevance.....	17
3. Respondent Failed to Prove it has a Legitimate and Substantial Confidentiality Interest.....	21
4. Respondent Never Offered to Bargain an Accommodation with the Union.....	22
C. Respondent’s Other Defenses are Meritless.....	24
IV. Conclusion and Remedy Requested.....	24
A. Proposed Conclusions of Law.....	25
B. Proposed Remedy Section.....	25
C. Proposed Order.....	26
APPENDIX A.....	28

Table of Cases

<i>A-1 Door & Building Solutions</i> , 356 NLRB 499 (2011)	13, 14, 22
<i>Aerospace Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 100 (1994)	13, 17
<i>Allison Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Asarco, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 636 (1995).....	11
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California</i> , 242 NLRB 891 (1979)	13
<i>Bacardi Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1220 (1989)	13, 17
<i>Beth Abraham Health Services</i> , 332 NLRB 1234 (2000).....	12
<i>Borgess Medical Center & Michigan Nurses Association</i> , 342 NLRB 1105 (2004)	14, 22
<i>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 1016 (1979)	13
<i>Caldwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006).....	11, 13, 17
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Diamond Trucking Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 64 (April 25, 2017)	12, 18
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007)	12, 18
<i>General Aniline and Film Corporation</i> , 124 NLRB 1217 (1959)	19
<i>Hofstra University</i> , 324 NLRB 557 (1997)	21
<i>In Re LBT, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 504 (2003).....	12, 15
<i>Jacksonville Area Assn. for Retarded Citizens</i> , 316 NLRB 338 (1995).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Jano Graphics, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 251 (2003)	12
<i>Knappton Maritime Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 236 (1988)	passim
<i>Kroger Co. v. NLRB</i> , 389 F.2d 455 (6 th Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>Los Angeles Chapter, Sheet Metal Contractors</i> , 246 NLRB 886 (1979)	11, 21
<i>Maben Energy Corp.</i> , 295 NLRB 149 (1989)	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 133 F. 2d 676 (9 th Cir. 1943).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	11, 13, 17, 21
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	11
<i>NP Palace LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 148 (December 16, 2019).....	15
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975)	11, 12, 15, 21
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No., 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Pence Construction Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 322 (1986)	12

<i>Pennsylvania Power Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....	13, 17
<i>Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 916 (1984).....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Piggly Wiggly Midwest</i> , 357 NLRB 2344 (2012).....	12, 18
<i>RBH Dispersions</i> , 286 NLRB 1185 (1987)	11, 13, 17
<i>Sands Hotel & Casino</i> , 324 NLRB 1101 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 231 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Tritac Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 522 (1987)	14, 23
<i>Uniontown County Market</i> , 326 NLRB 1069 (1998)	12
<i>United States Postal Serv. & S. New York Area, Am. Postal Workers Union, Local 522, Afl-Cio</i> , 2004 WL 1149360 (May 19, 2004)	15
<i>United States Postal Service and National Association of Letter Carriers, Branch 1037</i> , 339 NLRB 400 (2003)	15
<i>United States Postal Service and National Association of Letter Carriers, Branch No. 422</i> , 337 NLRB 820, 822 (2002).....	11
<i>United States Postal Service and Stamford, Connecticut Area Local 240, American Postal Workers Union</i> , 310 NLRB 391 (1993).....	12
<i>United States Testing Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 854 (1997)	14, 22, 23
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 504 (1985).....	11, 21
<i>United-Carr Tennessee</i> , 202 NLRB 729 (1973).....	11
<i>Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 116 (1984).....	13
<i>Western Massachusetts Electric Company</i> , 234 NLRB 118 (1978).....	passim
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 239 NLRB 106 (1978).....	11
<i>Wigwam Mills, Inc.</i> , 149 NLRB 1601 (1964).....	23

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25
SUBREGION 33

AT&T MOBILITY SERVICES, LLC

and

Case 25-CA-249079
